



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL
WORKERS UNION AND
PARTICIPATING FOOD INDUSTRY
EMPLOYERS TRI-STATE PENSION
FUND,

Plaintiff Below,
Appellant,

v.

MARK ZUCKERBERG, MARC
ANDREESSEN, PETER THIEL, REED
HASTINGS, ERSKINE B. BOWLES, and
SUSAN D. DESMOND-HELLMANN,

Defendants Below,
Appellees,

- and -

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Nominal Defendant Below,
Appellee

No. 404, 2020

Court Below: Court of
Chancery of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. 2018-
0671-JTL

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Robert C. Schubert
Willem F. Jonckheer
SCHUBERT JONCKHEER &
KOLBE LLP
Three Embarcadero Center,
Suite 1650
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 788-4220

Dated: March 15, 2021

P. Bradford deLeeuw (#3569)
DELEEUEW LAW LLC
1301 Walnut Green Road
Wilmington, DE 19807
(302) 274-2180
Email: brad@deleewlaw.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Below/Appellant
United Food and Commercial Workers
Union and Participating Food Industry
Employers Tri-State Pension Fund*

OF COUNSEL (Cont.):

James E. Miller
SHEPHERD FINKELMAN MILLER
& SHAH, LLP
65 Main Street
Chester, Connecticut 06412
(860) 526-1100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Pre-Suit Demand Is Excused under Aronson’s Second Prong Where There Is a Reasonable Doubt That The Challenged Conduct Was A Valid Exercise of Business Judgment.....	4
A. The Court Erased <i>Aronson’s</i> Second Prong Thereby Upending Delaware Law.	4
B. The Court’s Demand Futility Formulation Conflicts With Precedent from this Court and Other Chancery Court Opinions.	7
C. The Second Prong Is Vital To Derivative Cases Involving Controlling Shareholder Transactions.	12
II. A Majority of the Board Lacks Independence.	15
A. The Special Committee Members Lack Independence.....	15
B. Desmond-Hellmann Lacks Independence.....	19
C. Thiel Lacks Independence.....	21
D. Hastings Lacks Independence.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	passim
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	8, 9
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	5
<i>Del. Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015).....	21
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>H&N Mgmt. Grp. v. Couch</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 140 (Del. Ch. August 1, 2017)	10
<i>In re Alloy, Inc.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 159 (June 6, 2011)	18
<i>In re CompuCom Sys. Stockholders Litig.</i> , 2005 Del. Ch. LEXIS 145 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2005).....	19
<i>In re EZCorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 14 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	18
<i>In re Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 151 (Oct. 12, 2011).....	20
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)	21, 23
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003)	10
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	12

<i>Lenois v. Lawal</i> , 2017 Del. Ch. LEXIS 784 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2017).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Marchand v. Barnhill</i> , 212 A.3d 805 (Del. 2019).....	21, 22
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)	5, 7, 10
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1211 (Del. Ch. 2001)	2, 6, 7
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993).....	11, 12
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016).....	21, 22
<i>Teamsters Union 25 Health Servs. & Ins. Plan v. Baiera</i> , 119 A.3d 44 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	6
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2007).....	12
<u>STATUTES</u>	
8 Del. Code §102(b)(7)	9
8 Del. Code §141(e).....	9
<u>RULES</u>	
Del. Ch. Ct. R. 23.1	9
